

## 127th MAINE LEGISLATURE

## **SECOND REGULAR SESSION-2016**

**Legislative Document** 

No. 1671

H.P. 1142

House of Representatives, March 23, 2016

Resolve, Compensating Susan Cloutier for Claims against the State

Reference to the Committee on Veterans and Legal Affairs suggested and ordered printed.

ROBERT B. HUNT

R(+ B. Hunt

Clerk

Presented by Representative HICKMAN of Winthrop. (GOVERNOR'S BILL)

**Sec. 1. Compensation authorized. Resolved:** That the Governor is authorized and directed, upon receipt of the necessary releases, to pay \$400,000 from the General Fund to compensate Susan Cloutier and members of her family in full settlement and satisfaction of any and all claims by her and members of her family against the State, the Department of Labor and present or former employees of that department or of the State for damages resulting from the death of her son and husband in a motor vehicle accident. The funds provided pursuant to this resolve are not intended to supplant any settlement funds received by Susan Cloutier through the State's self-insurance fund administered by the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of General Services pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 1725-A; and be it further

**Sec. 2. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved:** That the following appropriations and allocations are made.

## ADMINISTRATIVE AND FINANCIAL SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF

## **Miscellaneous Acts and Resolves**

 Initiative: Provides funds to compensate Susan Cloutier for damages resulting from the death of her son and husband in a motor vehicle accident involving a state employee in the Department of Labor.

18	GENERAL FUND	2015-16	2016-17
19	All Other	\$0	\$400,000
20			
21	GENERAL FUND TOTAL	<del></del>	\$400,000

22 SUMMARY

This resolve authorizes a one-time General Fund appropriation of \$400,000 in fiscal year 2016-17, contingent upon receiving releases from claims, to compensate Susan Cloutier and her family for damages resulting from the death of her son and husband in a motor vehicle accident involving a state employee in the Department of Labor. This appropriation is in addition to settlement funds paid or to be paid through the State's self-insurance fund administered by the Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Bureau of General Services.